

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY ,THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 461 OF 2026

Between:

Thimannagari Dasarath, S/o Kondaiah,

Petitioner

AND

1. T.Ramakistaiah, S/o Durgaiah (Died as per L.R.s R2 to R4)
2. Smt. Siddamma, D/o D.Ramakistaiah W/o Shivaramulu, Aged 78 years, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak,
3. Smt. Rajavva, W/o Bashaiah aged, 45 years, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak.
4. Smt. Prameela, W/o Late Sailu. aged 75 years, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak,
5. Smt. Punyalaxmi, W/o Narayan Reddy aged 55 years, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak.
6. T.Rukkamma, W/o Ramakistaiah(Died as per L.R.s R2 to R4)

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri MAHADEV ANYARAMBHATLA presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to prefer this Memorandum of Civil Revision Petition aggrieved by the inordinate delay in disposal of IA.No.281 of 2022 in O.S.No. 6 of 1987 pending before the Senior Civil Judge, Medak for the following

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri MAHADEV ANYARAMBHATLA Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Smt. Siddamma, D/o D.Ramakistaiah W/o Shivaramulu, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak,
2. Smt. Rajavva, W/o Bashaiah ,R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak.
3. Smt. Prameela, W/o Late Sailu, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak,
4. Smt. Punyalaxmi, W/o Narayan Reddy, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak.

are directed to show cause on or before 06.03.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Issue notice to respondent Nos.2 to 4.

List on 06.03.2026.

SD/- MOMINA MEHAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Smt. Siddamma, D/o D.Ramakistaiah W/o Shivaramulu, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak,
2. Smt. Rajavva, W/o Bashaiah ,R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak.
3. Smt. Prameela, W/o Late Sailu, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak,
4. Smt. Punyalaxmi, W/o Narayan Reddy, R/o Kolacharam Mandal, Kolocaram, Medak.(byRR1 to 4 SPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
5. One CC to SRI. MAHADEV ANYARAMBHATLA Advocate [OPUC]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BRMRJ

DATED: 13/02/2026

LIST ON:06.03.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.461 of 2026

